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QUARTERLY REPORT, FIRST QUARTER 2018

Patrol

During the first quarter of 2018 calls for service/self initiated activity increased 7% over the
first quarter of 2017, from 2,011to 2,148.

Officer St. John joined the department on January 8, 2018. Officer St. John came from
Kansas with over a decade of law enforcement experience and prior military service.

Reserve Officers Contreras, Cardenas and Administrative Secretary Alcaraz resigned from
their positions during the first quarter 2018.

Police Department Overtime

Department overtime costs during the first quarter of 2018 indicate a 35% increase over the
first quarter of 2017. We are seeing a cost increase of approximately $6,974.56.

This translates into an increase of nearly 138.5 hours in overtime use during the first quarter
of 2018 as compared to the first quarter of 2017.

The increase in overtime can be directly correlated to the department being short two full
time Officers during the first quarter of 2018.

2018 2017 2018 2017

Hours of OT Hours of OT Cost for OT Cost for OT

514 375.50 $20,097.75 $13,123.19

Staff Meetings

During the first quarter, supervisory staff meetings were conducted on January 31%, February
28" and March 30",
Training

Year to date training hours combined with pre-scheduled training for department personnel is
approximately 379.5 hours.
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During the first quarter of 2018:
Chief Giles and Sergeant Blackburn completed CIT Refresher Course.

Officer Sparks, Officer Cole, and Records Clerk Mendoza attended Face book for Law
Enforcement Training.

Officer Pottle attended Glock Armorer’s Course.

Officer Spurgeon and Officer Orate completed ACCESS2 Recertification.
Officer Sabalza and Officer Sparks attended Police Training Officer Academy.
Records Clerk Mendoza attended Public Records Act Essentials Plus.

All sworn officers attended Taser DT.

All sworn officers completed mandatory quarterly firearms qualifications.

School Resource Officer Activities during the first quarter 2018.

e During the first quarter of 2018, the School Resource Officer (SRO) was assigned 27
case files and made 4 juvenile arrests.

e The SRO investigated two bomb threat reports, two theft reports and multiple assault,
harassment, malicious mischief, narcotics, traffic/parking, trespassing, and truancy
complaints.

e The SRO held two presentations regarding school safety at the High School and
conducted a speed emphasis at the Middle School.

e The SRO assisted the four Prosser schools in traffic control, visited with Staff and
Students on a regular basis, and participated in various school initiated drills and
meetings.

Investigations

During the first quarter of 2018, clearance rate of Group A Offenses are as follows:

e Clearance rate for Group A Offenses investigated first quarter in 2018 is 41%. Out of 128
cases, 52 were cleared.

e Clearance rate for Group A Offenses investigated first quarter in 2017 is 55%. Out of 94
cases, 52 were cleared.

See attachments (A) and (B) for a comparison of clearance percentages between first
quarters of fiscal year 2018 and 2017.



Clearance rates are dictated by the type of crime and the resources available to follow up the
crime. It is anticipated that once the department is fully staffed and fully operational, a full time
detective will be put in place, which should increase clearance rates.

Group A Offenses 2018
Offense Amount

Sex Offenses 1
Assaults/Harassment 20
Burglary 12
Larceny-Theft 30
Motor Vehicle Theft 4
Counterfeiting/Forgery 1
Fraud 3
Stolen Property 0
Destruction/Damage/Vandalism

of Property 26
Drug Offenses 25
Violation of No Contract Order 4
Weapons Offense 2
TOTAL PART | OFFENSES 128
Part Il Offenses 30
COMBINED TOTAL OFFENSES 158

Group A Offenses 2017
Offense Amount

Sex Offenses 0
Assaults/Harassment 18
Burglary 12
Larceny-Theft 21
Motor Vehicle Theft 3
Counterfeiting/Forgery 0
Fraud 2
Stolen Property 2
Destruction/Damage/Vandalism

of Property 10
Drug Offenses 17
Violation of No Contract Order 5
Weapons Offense 4
TOTAL PART | OFFENSES 94
Part Il Offenses 36
COMBINED TOTAL OFFENSES 130

Chart shows the number of offenses. Cases can have multiple offenses which is why there is a
difference between the number of cases and the number of offenses.

Reserves

e Prosser Police Reserves contributed approximately 183 hours during the first quarter

Hours Worked

2018.
P-41
Dates Worked  Hours Worked
01/23/18 8
01/29/18 8.5
02/21/18 8

P-42 P-44

Dates Worked Hours Worked | Dates Worked
01/13/18 12 01/14/18
01/27/18 6 01/20/18
02/08/18 10 01/21/18



02/22/18 8.5 02/23/18 5 01/31/18 10

03/22/18 12 02/24/18 6 02/08/18 8
03/10/18 12 02/12/18 10

03/24/18 6 02/23/18 6

03/12/18 11

03/18/18 12

TOTAL 45 TOTAL 57 TOTAL 81

Traffic Infractions

e During the first quarter of 2018 the Prosser PD conducted 589 self initiated traffic
stops/traffic complaints. As a result, 118 traffic citations were issued, which resulted in a
traffic citation being issued 20% of the time, or approximately 2 out of every 10 traffic
infractions encountered by patrol officers resulted in a traffic citation being issued.

Non-Criminal Traffic & Non-Traffic Infractions Issued-First quarter of 2018 indicates an
approximately 19% decrease first quarter of 2017.

2018 2017

Total Infractions Issued Total Infractions Issued

84 104

Criminal Traffic and Non-Traffic Citations Issued-First quarter of 2018 indicates a 17%
decrease from first quarter of 2017.

2018 2017

Total Criminal Citations Issued Total Criminal Citations Issued

68 82

Burglar Alarm Responses

e During the first quarter of 2018 the Prosser PD responded to 43 total burglar alarms, 42
of which were found to be false alarms. During the same time period in 2017 the
department responded to 41, indicating a 3% increase in false alarms.



Subsequently, the Department invoiced eight premises for violating Prosser Municipal Code 9.20
False Alarms.

During the first quarter of 2018, commercial businesses accounted for approximately 67% of our
false alarm responses during this quarter.

Domestic Violence Incidents

e Increase in domestic violence (DV) related incidents in the first quarter of 2018 by 33%
from 8 incidents in 2017 to 12 in 2018. This statistic does not include outside law
enforcement requests for DV assists that the Prosser PD has provided.

Summary

We are seeing an increase in Group A Offenses by 26%, and a slight decrease in Group B
Offenses by 17%. Felony arrests increased by 28%.

e Group A Offenses, - first Quarter 2018/2017.

2018 2017

128 94

e Group B Offenses, - first Quarter 2018/2017.

2018 2017

30 36

Group B Offenses consist of the following incidents

e Bad Checks

e Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy
e Disorderly Conduct

e Driving Under the Influence
e Drunkenness

e Family Offenses

e Liquor Laws Violations

e Peeping Tom

e Runaway

e Trespass of Real Property

e All Other Offenses



Criminal Citations Written- first Quarter of 2018 indicates a 17% decrease from first
quarter of 2017.

2018 2017
68 82

Felony Arrests- First quarter of 2018 indicates a 28% increase over first quarter of 2017.

|20 2017

‘ 18 13 \

Burglaries- First quarter of 2018 indicates no change from first quarter of 2017, both years
had 12 Burglaries.

2017
Att/Comp Att/Comp
8 Residential 1 Attempted/7 Completed 11 Residential 11 Completed
4 Commercial 1 Attempted/3 Completed 1 Commercial 1 Completed
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QUARTERLY REPORT, SECOND QUARTER 2018

Patrol

During the second quarter of 2018 calls for service/self-initiated activity increased 1% over the
second quarter of 2017, from 2,384 to 2,408.

During the second quarter of 2018, Reserve Officer Bustamante was hired as an Entry Level
Officer, and is set to attend the Washington State Basic Training Academy in August. Officer
Woody resigned from the Department. Brtiany Lum was hired as the part time Administrative
Secretary.

Police Department Overtime

Department overtime costs during the second quarter of 2018 indicate a 39% decrease as
compared to the second quarter of 2017. We are seeing a cost decrease of approximately
$5,127.22.

This translates into a decrease of around 58.25 hours in overtime use during the second quarter
of 2018 as compared to the second quarter of 2017.

2018 2017

2018 2017
Hours of Hours of
(0]} (0]}

Cost for Cost for
oT oT
249.25 307.5 8,079.88 13,207.10

Staff Meetings

During the second quarter, supervisory staff meetings were conducted on April 30", May 31%,
and June 22",

Training

Year to date training hours combined with pre-scheduled training for department personnel is
approximately 491.5 hours.

During the second quarter of 2018:

Officer Pottle attended Commercial Vehicle Drug Interdiction and Active Shooter training.
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Officer Sparks attended Criminal and Terrorist Interdiction training.
Reserve Officer Colvig completed ACCESS Recertification.

Administrative Secretary Lum completed ACCESS Security training; Open Public Records Act,
Open Public Meetings Act, and Records Retention/Management Act training.

All staff completed Diversity and Sexual Harassment training.
All sworn officers completed mandatory quarterly firearms qualifications.

School Resource Officer Activities during the second quarter 2018.

e During the second quarter of 2018, the School Resource Officer (SRO) was assigned 43
case files and made 5 juvenile arrests.

e During the second quarter the SRO handled four assault complaints, one disturbance, one
Minor in Possession, six narcotics complaints, two suspicious circumstance complaints,
three theft complaints, three traffic complaints, and dealt with one report of truancy.

e The SRO assisted the four Prosser schools in traffic control, visited with Staff and
Students on a regular basis, and participated in various school initiated drills and
meetings.

e The SRO assisted with EVAC Dirills at both Heights and Keene Riverview Elementary
schools.

e The SRO assisted with interviews for the new Security Officer for Prosser High School.

Investigations

During the second quarter of 2018, clearance rate of Group A Offenses are as follows:

e Clearance rate for Group A Offenses investigated second quarter in 2018 is 54%. Out of
112 offenses, 61 were cleared.

e Clearance rate for Group A Offenses investigated second quarter in 2017 is 44%. Out of
143 offenses, 63 were cleared.

e See attachments (A) and (B) for a comparison of clearance percentages between
second quarters of fiscal year 2018 and 2017.

Clearance rates are dictated by the type of crime and the resources available to follow up the
crime. It is anticipated that once the department is fully staffed and fully operational, a full time
detective will be put in place, which should increase clearance rates.



Group A Offenses 2018

Offense
Sex Offenses
Human Trafficking
Assaults/Harassment
Burglary
Larceny-Theft
Arson
Motor Vehicle Theft
Counterfeiting/Forgery
Fraud

Stolen Property
Destruction/Damage/Vandalism
of Property

Drug Offenses

Pornography/Obscene Material
Violation of No Contract Order

Weapons Offense
TOTAL PART | OFFENSES

Part Il Offenses
COMBINED TOTAL OFFENSES

Amount

1

112

41
153

Group A Offenses 2017
Offense Amount

Sex Offenses 2
Human Trafficking 0
Assaults/Harassment 19
Burglary 13
Larceny-Theft 41
Arson 0
Motor Vehicle Theft 3
Counterfeiting/Forgery 0
Fraud 3
Stolen Property 2
Destruction/Damage/Vandalism

of Property 38
Drug Offenses 14
Pornography/Obscene Material 0
Violation of No Contract Order 6
Weapons Offense 2
TOTAL PART | OFFENSES 143
Part Il Offenses 37
COMBINED TOTAL OFFENSES 180

Chart shows the number of offenses. Cases can have multiple offenses which is why there is a
difference between the number of cases and the number of offenses.

Reserves

e Prosser Police Reserves contributed approximately 85 hours during the second quarter

2018.
P-41
Dates Worked  Hours Worked
04/15 10
05/07 12
05/21 11
06/05 10

P-42
Dates Worked Hours Worked

04/07 10.5

04/13 2

04/21 6.5

06/02 6.5



06/03 6.5
06/05 10
TOTAL 43 TOTAL 42

Traffic Infractions

e During the second quarter of 2018 the Prosser PD conducted 579 self-initiated traffic
stops/traffic complaints. As a result, 166 traffic citations were issued, which resulted in a
traffic citation being issued 29% of the time, or approximately 3 out of every 10 traffic
infractions encountered by patrol officers resulted in a traffic citation being issued.

Non-Criminal Traffic & Non-Traffic Infractions Issued-Second quarter of 2018 indicates a
4% increase over second quarter of 2017.

2018 2017

Total Infractions Issued Total Infractions Issued

132 127

Criminal Traffic and Non-Traffic Citations Issued-Second quarter of 2018 indicates no
change from second quarter of 2017.

2018 2017

Total Criminal Citations Issued Total Criminal Citations Issued

62 62

Burglar Alarm Responses

¢ During the second quarter of 2018 the Prosser PD responded to 40 total burglar alarms,
39 of which were found to be false alarms. During the same time in 2017, the department
responded to 30, indicating a 25% increase in false alarms.

Subsequently, the Department invoiced six premises for violating Prosser Municipal Code 9.20
False Alarms.

During the second quarter of 2018, commercial businesses accounted for 27 out of the 39 false
alarm responses.



Domestic Violence Incidents

e Decrease in domestic violence (DV) related incidents in the second quarter of 2018 by
17% from 12 incidents in 2017 to 10 in 2018. This statistic does not include outside law
enforcement requests for DV assists that the Prosser PD has provided.

Summary

As stated earlier, during the second quarter of 2018, calls for service have increased by 1% over
the second quarter of 2017, 2,384 to 2,408. We are seeing a decrease in Group A Offenses by
22%, and an increase in Group B Offenses by 11%. Felony arrests are seeing a 25% decrease.

e Group A Offenses, - second Quarter 2018/2017.

2018 2017

112 143

e Group B Offenses, - second Quarter 2018/2017.

2018 2017

41 37

Group B Offenses consist of the following incidents

e Bad Checks

e Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy
e Disorderly Conduct

e Driving Under the Influence
e Drunkenness

e Family Offenses

e Liquor Laws Violations

e Peeping Tom

e Runaway

e Trespass of Real Property

e All Other Offenses

Criminal Citations Written- first Quarter of 2018 indicates no change from first quarter of

2017.
2018 2017

62 62



Felony Arrests- Second quarter of 2018 indicates a 25% decrease from second quarter of
2017.

2018 2017
18 24

Burglaries- Second quarter of 2018 indicates no change from second quarter of 2017.

2018 2017
Type Att/Comp Type Att/Comp

8 Residential 8 Completed 9 Residential 9 Completed
3 Attempted

1 Completed

4 Commercial

5 Commercial 5 Completed
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THIRD QUARTER 2018 QUARTERLY REPORT

Patrol

During the third quarter of 2018 calls for service/self-initiated activity decreased by 11% from
the third quarter of 2017, from 2,563 to 2,271.

Police Department Overtime

Department overtime costs during the third quarter of 2018 indicate an approximate 50%
increase over the third quarter of 2017. We are seeing a cost increase of approximately
$11,980.88.

This translates into an increase of 236.25 hours in overtime use during the third quarter of 2018
as compared to the third quarter of 2017.

During the third quarter of 2018, the department was operating with two full time officer
vacancies, had three officers on extended medical leave, had one officer attending the basic
recruit academy, and had one officer on extended military leave, which provides an explanation
as to the decrease in the overall third quarter activity, and an increase in overall overtime use.

2018 2017

2018 2017 Cost for Cost for
Hours of OT Hours of OT oT oT

545 308.75 24,101.25 12,120.37

School Resource Officer Activities during the third quarter 2018

The SRO was on extended medical leave during the 3" quarter, with the patrol unit responding
to calls for service from the school district.

During the third quarter 2018 the patrol unit made 11 juvenile arrests and responded to 40 calls
for service involving Prosser area schools.

Staff Meetings

During the third quarter of 2018, supervisory staff meetings were conducted on July 20", August
21% and September 24,
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Training

Year to date training hours combined with pre-scheduled training for department personnel is
approximately 758.5 hours.

During the third quarter of 2018:

Officer Shanafelt, Sergeant Montelongo, and Sergeant Blackburn completed ACCESS2
Recertification.

Officer St. John completed Annual Crisis Intervention Refresher, ACCESS Security Test, and
attended ACCESS2 Certification training.

Officer Pottle attended AR15 Armorer Course.

Records Clerk Mendoza attended ACCESS TAC training, Law Enforcement Records Redaction
training, and completed ACCESS2 Recertification.

Officer Cole attended a supervisory training course, and completed ACCESS2 Recertification.
Officer Sparks attended PBT Tech training.

Administrative Assistant Lum attended Cross match Livescan Fingerprint training and
ACCESS?2 Certification training.

All sworn officers completed mandatory quarterly firearms qualifications, CPR/First Aid
certification, and Lethal Use of Force training.

Investigations

During the third quarter of 2018, clearance rate of Part | Offenses are as follows:

e Clearance rate for Part | Offenses investigated third quarter in 2018 is 37%. Out of 96
cases, 36 were cleared.

e Clearance rate for Part | Offenses investigated third quarter in 2017 is 54%. Out of 104
cases, 56 were cleared.

Clearance rates are dictated by the type of crime and the resources available to follow up the
crime. It is anticipated that once the department is fully staffed and fully operational, an increase
in clearance rates will occur.



Part | Offenses 2018

Offense
Sex Offenses
Assaults/Harassment

Kidnapping (Custodial
Interference)

Burglary

Larceny-Theft

Arson

Motor Vehicle Theft
Counterfeiting/Forgery
Fraud

Stolen Property

Destruction/Damage/Vandalism
of Property

Drug Offenses

Pornography/Obscene Material
Violation of No Contract Order

Weapons Offense
TOTAL PART | OFFENSES

Part Il Offenses
COMBINED TOTAL OFFENSES

Amount
3
18

96

29
125

Part | Offenses 2017

Offense

Sex Offenses

Assaults/Harassment
Kidnapping (Custodial
Interference)

Burglary

Larceny-Theft

Arson

Motor Vehicle Theft
Counterfeiting/Forgery
Fraud

Stolen Property
Destruction/Damage/Vandalism
of Property

Drug Offenses

Pornography/Obscene Material
Violation of No Contact Order

Weapons Offense
TOTAL PART | OFFENSES

Part Il Offenses
COMBINED TOTAL OFFENSES

Amount
1
22

104

45
149

Chart shows the number of offenses. Cases can have multiple offenses which is why there is a
difference between the number of cases and the number of offenses.



Reserves

e Prosser Police Reserves contributed approximately 85 hours during the third quarter.

P-41 P-42
Dates
Dates Worked Hours Worked Hours Worked
Worked

07/03 9 07/03 9
07/19 7 07/23 5.5
08/17 8 07/24 5
08/27 8 08/21 7
08/31 6 08/29 10
09/24 8 09/03 2.5
Total 46 Total 39

Traffic Infractions

e During the third quarter of 2018 the Prosser PD conducted 658 self-initiated traffic
stops/traffic complaints. As a result, 151 traffic infractions were issued, which resulted in
a traffic infraction being issued 23% of the time, or approximately 2 out of every 10
traffic infractions encountered by patrol officers resulted in a traffic infraction being
issued. This figure includes both criminal and non-criminal traffic infractions.

Non-Criminal Traffic & Non-Traffic Infractions Issued- Third quarter of 2018 indicates a
41% decrease from third quarter of 2017.

2018 2017

Total Infractions Total Infractions
Issued Issued

105 178

Criminal Traffic & Non-Traffic Citations Issued- Third quarter of 2018 indicates a 27%
decrease from third quarter of 2017.

2018 2017

65 89




Burglar Alarm Responses

e During the third quarter of 2018 the Prosser Police Department responded to 39 total
burglar alarms, 38 of which were found to be false alarms.

Subsequently, the Department invoiced four premises for violating Prosser Municipal Code 9.20
False Alarms.

During the third quarter of 2017, the department responded to 38 alarm calls, during this same
time period in 2018, we responded to 39.

During the third quarter of 2018, 18 commercial businesses accounted for 23 out of the 39 alarm
responses.

Domestic Violence Incidents

e Decrease in domestic violence (DV) related incidents in the third quarter of 2018 by
54% from 13 incidents in 2017 to 6 in 2018. This statistic does not include outside law
enforcement requests for DV assists that the Prosser PD has provided.

Summary

As stated earlier, during the third quarter of 2018, calls for service have decreased by 11% from
the third quarter of 2017, 2,563 to 2,271. We are seeing a decrease in Part | Crimes by 8%, as
well as a decrease in part 11 crimes by 35%. We are also seeing a decrease in Felony arrests by
52%.

e Part 1 Crimes, - Third Quarter 2018/2017.

2018 2017

96 104

e Part Il Crimes, - Third Quarter 2018/2017.

2018 2017

29 45

Part 11 Offenses consist of the following incidents

e Bad Checks

e Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy
e Disorderly Conduct

e Driving Under the Influence



e Drunkenness

e Family Offenses

e Liquor Laws Violations

e Peeping Tom

e Runaway

e Trespass of Real Property
e All Other Offenses

Felony Arrests- Third quarter of 2018 indicates a 52% decrease from third quarter of
2017.

2018 2017
12 25

Burglaries- Third quarter of 2018 indicates a 17% decrease from third quarter of 2017.

Att/Comp Att/Comp
6 Commercial Completed 1 Commercial Completed
4 Residential Completed 10 Residential Completed

1 Residential Attempted
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QUARTERLY REPORT, FOURTH QUARTER 2018

Patrol

During the fourth quarter of 2018 calls for service/self-initiated activity decreased by 9% from
the fourth quarter of 2017, from 2,329 to 2,1109.

Police Department Overtime

Department overtime costs during the fourth quarter of 2018 indicate a 40% increase as
compared to the fourth quarter of 2017. We saw a cost increase of approximately $9,527.97. The
reason for the increase in overtime can be directly contributed to the department being down two
full time officers during the entire fourth quarter of 2018, and having multiple officers being out
on extended medical leave.

2018 2017 2018 2017

Hours of OT Hours of OT Cost for OT Cost for OT

558.50 373 $24,001.44 $14,473.47

Staff Meetings

During the fourth quarter of 2018 supervisory staff meetings were conducted on October 22",
November 28" and December 21%, 2018.

Training

Department personnel logged 1,053 hours of training for fiscal year 2018. Each Commissioned
Officer exceeded the mandatory 24 hour training requirement for the State.

During the fourth quarter of 2018

Officer Spurgeon attended Taser Instructor Recertification and Constitutional Force training.
Officer Sparks completed ACCESS2 Recertification and CIT Refresher training.

Reserve Officer Colvig completed CIT Refresher training.
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Administrative Secretary Lum completed Open Public Records Act, Open Public Meetings Act,
and Records Retention/Management act trainings.

All officers completed Blood borne Pathogens training
All officers completed LETS training.
All sworn officers completed mandatory quarterly firearms qualifications.

School Resource Officer Activities during the fourth quarter 2018

Due to short staffing issues the SRO was assigned to patrol. During this period, the department
responded to 78 calls for service to Prosser area schools and made 11 juvenile arrests.

Investigations

During the fourth quarter of 2018, clearance rate of Part |1 Offenses are as follows:

e Clearance rate for Part | Offenses investigated fourth quarter in 2018 is 20%. Out of 127
offenses, 25 were cleared.

e Clearance rate for Part | Offenses investigated fourth quarter in 2017 is 34%. Out of 87
offense, 30 were cleared.

See attachments (A) and (B) for a comparison of clearance percentages between fourth
quarters of fiscal year 2017 and 2018. (Note, these rates can differ from previous quarterly
reports as investigations are ongoing. Charges may be updated and/or arrests can be made
well into another quarter.)

Clearance rates are dictated by the type of crime and the resources available to follow up the
crime. It is anticipated that once the department is fully staffed and fully operational, a full time
detective will be put in place, which should increase clearance rates.

Part | Offenses 2018 Part | Offenses 2017
Offense Amount Offense Amount
Sex Offenses 0 Sex Offenses 2
Robbery 0 Robbery 1
Assaults/Harassment 7 Assaults/Harassment 14
Kidnapping/Abduction 0 Kidnapping/Abduction 2
Burglary 17 Burglary



Larceny-Theft

Arson

Motor Vehicle Theft
Counterfeiting/Forgery

Fraud

Stolen Property
Destruction/Damage/Vandalism
of Property

Drug Offenses

Violation of No Contract Order

Weapons Offense
Assisting or Promoting
Prostitution

Embezzlement

TOTAL PART | OFFENSES
Part Il Offenses

COMBINED TOTAL OFFENSES

Reserves

e Prosser Police Reserves contributed approximately 103.5 hours during the fourth quarter

2018.

P-41

127
25

152

Larceny-Theft

Arson

Motor Vehicle Theft
Counterfeiting/Forgery

Fraud

Stolen Property
Destruction/Damage/Vandalism
of Property

Drug Offenses

Violation of No Contract Order

Weapons Offense
Assisting or Promoting
Prostitution

Embezzlement

TOTAL PART | OFFENSES
Part Il Offenses

COMBINED TOTAL OFFENSES

P-42

Dates Worked Hours Worked | Dates Worked Hours Worked

10/28 8
10/31 10
11/28 8
11/29 8
12/26 8
12/27 9
12/31 9
Total 60

10/05
10/20
10/21
10/27
11/17
11/22
12/02

12/15
Total

=
W s wkE s b
(0]

o
v

87
26

113



Traffic Infractions

e During the fourth quarter of 2018 the Prosser PD conducted 399 self-initiated traffic
stops/traffic complaints. As a result, 77 traffic citations were issued, which resulted in a
traffic citation being issued approximately 20% of the time, or approximately 2 out of
every 10 traffic infractions encountered by patrol officers resulted in a traffic citation
being issued.

Non-Criminal Traffic & Non-Traffic Infractions Issued-Fourth quarter of 2018 indicates a
40% decrease from fourth quarter of 2017.

2018 2017

Total Infractions Issued  Total Infractions Issued

56 141

Criminal Traffic and Non-Traffic Citations Issued-Fourth quarter of 2018 indicates a 41%
decrease from fourth quarter of 2017.

2018 2017

Total Citations Issued Total Citations Issued

48 82

Alarm Responses

e During the fourth quarter of 2018 Prosser PD responded to 38 total alarm calls, all of
which were found to be false alarms. During the same time in 2017 the department
responded to 42, indicating a 9% decrease in false alarms.

Subsequently, the Department invoiced eight premises for violating Prosser Municipal Code 9.20
False Alarms.

During the fourth quarter of 2018, commercial businesses accounted for 33 out of the 38 false
alarm responses.



Domestic Violence Incidents

e We observed a decrease in domestic violence (DV) related incidents in the fourth quarter
of 2018 as compared to the fourth quarter 2017 from 10 incidents to 7 in 2018.

e This statistic does not include outside law enforcement requests for DV assists that the
Prosser PD has provided.

Summary

We are seeing an increase in Part | Crimes by 31%, and a decrease in part Il crimes by 4%.

e Part1 Crimes, - Fourth Quarter 2018/2017.

2018 2017

127 87

e Part Il Crimes, - Fourth Quarter 2018/2017.

2018 2017

25 26

Part 11 Offenses consist of the following incidents

e Bad Checks

e Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy
e Disorderly Conduct

e Driving Under the Influence
e Drunkenness

e Family Offenses

e Liquor Laws Violations

e Peeping Tom

e Runaway

e Trespass of Real Property

e All Other Offenses



Felony Arrests- Fourth Quarter of 2018 indicates a 10% decrease from fourth quarter of
2017.

Burglaries-Fourth quarter of 2018 indicates a 60%o increase over fourth quarter of 2017.

2018 ALY/
Type Att/Comp Type Att/Comp
4 Residential Completed
10 Commercial Completed
1 Residential Attempted
4 Commercial Attempted
2 Commercial Completed
3 Residential Completed
1 Commercial Attempted

2018 Year End Summary

Police Department Overtime

Department overtime costs for fiscal year 2018 indicates a 34% increase over 2017. We saw a
cost increase of approximately $26,356.19.

Authorized 2018 general PD operating overtime budget was set at $50,000, and the public safety
sales tax overtime budget was set at $2,500. For a total budgeted overtime of $52,500.

Total 2018 overtime costs were $79,280.32.

This translates into an increase of 502 hours in overtime use over the fiscal year of 2018 as
compared to the fiscal year of 2017.

The increase in overtime is attributed to PD staffing being four to seven officers down during the
course of the 2018 budget year.

2018 2017 2018 2017
Hours of OT Hours of OT Cost for OT Cost for OT
1,866.75 1,364.75 $79,280.32 $52,924.13



Total calls for service for the fiscal year 2018 and 2017 indicate a 4% decrease.

2018 2017
8,946 9,287

Total Part 1 Crimes for fiscal year 2018 and 2017 indicates a 12% increase. We are seeing a
19% decrease in clearance rates for Part 1 Crimes.

460 403

(124 Cleared) (153 Cleared)

Total Part Il Crimes for fiscal year 2018 and 2017 indicate a 12% decrease. We are seeing
a 29% decrease in clearance rates for Part 2 Crimes.

126 144

(85 Cleared) (120 Cleared)

Total infractions written for fiscal year 2018 and 2017 indicate a 32% decrease

2018 2017

381 572

Total criminal citations written for fiscal year 2018 and 2017 indicate a 23% decrease.

2018 2017

244 317

Total felony arrests for fiscal year 2018 and 2017 indicate a 26% decrease.

2018 2017
72 98
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